CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-<u>117</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW JERSEY URBAN ENTERPRISE ZONE AUTHORITY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$590,450.00 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR CLEARING, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS AT THE SITE OF THE FORMER VINELAND DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER-WEST CAMPUS TO CREATE A NEW INDUSTRIAL PARK.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland wishes to apply for a grant to be received from the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone Authority in an amount of \$590,450.00 for professional engineering services for clearing, design and construction of infrastructure improvements at the site of the former Vineland Developmental Center-West Campus to create a new industrial park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the application for such grant and any other documents necessary in connection therewith.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council recognizes and accepts that the Urban Enterprise Zone Authority may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone Authority, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and upon receipt of the fully executed agreement from the Authority, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement by and between the City of Vineland and the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone Authority.

Adopted: March 11, 2025		
ATTEST:	President of Council	pfs
City Clerk r		